No. 440, A.]

[Published April 17, 1901.

## CHAPTER 178.

AN ACT to amend chapter 207 of the local laws of 1867, relating to Brodhead school district.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Date of annual election. Section 1. That part of section 15 of said chapter, relating to the time of holding the annual election in said school district, is hereby amended by striking out the following words where they occur in said section to-wit: "the second Monday of April, one o'clock, seven o'clock," and inserting in lieu thereof the words: "the first Monday of July, two o'clock and five o'clock," so that that part of said section 15 relating to annual elections, shall read as follows: Section 15. The annual election in said district shall be held on the first Monday of July of each year, unless that be a legal holiday, in which ease it shall be held on the next day. The poll at such election shall be opened at two o'clock p. m. and held opened until five o'clock p. m. of the same day.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13 1901.

No. 155, A.]

[Published April 17, 1901.

## CHAPTER 179.

AN ACT to prohibit the forging or counterfeiting of railroad tickets and passes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Penalty for making counterfeit ticket or pass. Section 1. Any person who shall falsely make, alter, forge or counterfeit

any railroad ticket or railroad pass, or any other instrument purporting to give the right to ride upon any train of any railroad company, with the intent to injure or defraud, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison, not more than seven years and not less than one year.

Penalty for tendering, using or selling. Section 2. Any person who shall utter, publish, pass, or tender as true, or shall sell or barter or have in his possession, with intent to utter, publish, pass, or tender as true, or to sell or barter, any false, forged, counterfeit or spurious railroad ticket, or railroad pass, or any other instrument purporting to give the right to ride upon any train of any railroad company, knowing the same to be false, forged, counterfeit or spurious, with intent to injure or defraud, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than seven years nor less than one year.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1901.

No. 37, S.]

[Published April 17, 1901.

## CHAPTER 180.

AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money herein named to the Wisconsin industrial school for girls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Appropriation, how expended; approval of governor. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin industrial school for girls, the following sums of money: For the repair of buildings and care of property belonging to the state of Wisconsin, and occupied by said school at North Point, in the city of Milwaukee, during the ensuing two years, namely, 1901 and 1902, the sum of six thousand dollars; for the erection, construction, and furnishing of an additional building upon the land belonging to the state of Wisconsin and occupied by the said